503975178 08/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4021834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREAS MAC MAHON	02/25/2015
PETER ZOLTAN TAKACS	02/25/2015
JONATHAN RICHARD WILLIAMSON	02/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLEXION MOBILE LIMITED
Street Address:	ST. JAMES HOUSE, 13 KENSINGTON SQUARE
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	W8 5HD

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15121234

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-720-8900

Email: dmipdocketing@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 1: 12275 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 200
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45RF-243513
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD HANNA
SIGNATURE:	/Richard Hanna/
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=45RF243513_Assignment#page1.tif source=45RF243513_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503975178 REEL: 039807 FRAME: 0083

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor, Andreas Mac Mahon (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has made an invention entitled "METHOD FOR AUTOMATED ADDITION OF FEATURES OR AUTOMATED MANIPULATION OF IMPLEMENTATIONS OF EXISTING FEATURES IN COMPILED APPLICATIONS FOR THE ANDROID OPERATING SYSTEM" the specification of which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 25, 2014, as Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/944,134; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors, Andreas Mac Mahon, Peter Zoltan Takacs, and Jonathan Richard Williamson (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), have made an invention entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD TO MODIFY RUN-TIME BEHAVIOR OF AN APPLICATION BY MODIFICATION OF MACHINE-READABLE INSTRUCTIONS" the specification of which was filed in the International Bureau's Receiving Office on February 25, 2015, as PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/IB2015/051403; and

WHEREAS, <u>FLEXION MOBILE LIMITED</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 102-103, Harbour Yard, Chelsea Harbour, London, SW100XD, United Kingdom, desires to acquire an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, in the United States and all foreign countries, to each invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all utility applications, continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes of such subsequent applications, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to each invention hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of the aforesaid subsequent U.S. and of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants and covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Andreas Mac Mahon

(2) Legal Name of Inventor. Free Edition France	
Signature: Tossos Polar Zola	Date: <u>25/02/2015</u>
(3) Legal Name of Inventor: Jonathan Richard Williamson	
Signature: 1 William Sen	Date: 25/02/2015